DATE OF DECISION: 26 P /. 15, 20/b

DATE OF MAILING: SCPJ- 16,2016

BEFORE THE NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD

RE: APPLICATION OF HOLY PROPERTIES, LLC,
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 324 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD,
NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
FURTHER IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP PARCEL NO. 26-1-103-1

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On Thursday, August 18, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at the New Britain Township
Building, 207 Park Avenue, Chalfont, New Britain Township, the New Britain Township Zoning
Hearing Board (“Board”) held a duly noticed hearing on the application of Holy Properties, LLC

(the “Applicant™).

& The Applicant is a Pennsylvania limited liability company. The Applicant is the
record owner of the property located at 324 Schoolhouse Road, New Britain Township, also
known as Bucks County Tax Map Parcel No. 26-1-103-1 (the “Property”).

3. Notice of the August 18, 2016 hearing was published in advance of the hearing in
the Thursday, August 4, 2016 and Thursday, August 11, 2016 editions of The Intelligencer, a
newspaper publication of general circulation in New Britain Township. See Exhibit B-4.

4. Notice of the hearing was sent by first class mail on August 2, 2016 by Devan
Ambron (“Ambron”), the New Britain Township Zoning Officer, to (a) all record owners of
properties within New Britain Township surrounding the Property; and (b) to the adjoining
municipality for any surrounding properties that are located in that municipality. See Exhibit B-
7.

5 Ambron posted notice of the hearing on the Property on August 3, 2016 at 9:47
a.m. See Exhibit B-8.

6. As the record owner of the Property, the Applicant has the requisite standing to
prosecute this zoning hearing board application.

7. The Property is located in the IO, Industrial/Office, zoning district under the
current New Britain Township Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance™).

8. The Property is improved with a single-family detached dwelling (use Bl),
several barn buildings and several other related improvements. A B1 use is not permitted in the
IO zoning district, and is therefore a lawful non-conforming use. See Zoning Ordinance §27-
1801.



0. The Applicant proposes to conduct a principal contracting use (use K5) on the
Property, specifically a tree, shrub and law care business, with a related office use, together with
an accessory outside storage or display use (use L2) for materials and vehicles.

10. A contracting use (use K5) is permitted by right in the IO zoning district. =~ An
accessory outside storage or display use is permitted upon conditional use approval in the 10
zoning district. See Zoning Ordinance §27-1801.a and c.

11.  The Applicant seeks a variance from Zoning Ordinance §27-305.L2.b.2 to permit
the outside storage area to be 40,390 square feet, where the outside storage area may not occupy
an area greater than 4,573.8 square feet, which is one-half of the existing building coverage (.21
acres (9,147.6 square feet)).

12.  Introduced as exhibits at the zoning hearing are the documents identified on
Schedule A attached to this decision. Schedule A is incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein at length.

13.  The following individuals testified in support of the application at the hearing:

a. Kris Reiss (“Reiss”), professional engineer.
b. Steve Clauser (“Steve”), principal and owner of the Applicant.
C. Debra Clauser (“Debra”), principal and owner of the Applicant.

14.  Through the Township manager, Eileen Bradley (“Bradley”), New Britain
Township (the “Township™) appeared at the hearing. The Township took no position on the
application. Bradley offered a few comments regarding the background to the application.

15.  No other persons appeared before the Board to make a statement or a comment on
the application.

16.  The Property is a 6.1 acres (net) lot located on Schoolhouse Road, near its
terminus at Trewigtown Road. The Property is shaped like a rectangle. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning
Variance Plan.

17.  The Property has 299 feet of frontage along Schoolhouse Road. Along the
Property’s frontage, Schoolhouse Road has an ultimate right-of-way of 30 feet from the
centerline of the cartway. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

18.  The Property is 298.48 feet wide along its rear lot line. The Property’s side lot
lines are 907.34 feet and 878.1 feet in length. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

19.  The existing dwelling is located in the front section of the Property. Two (2)
large barns are located behind the dwelling. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that all these
structures will remain and be used in furtherance of the contracting use. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning
Variance Plan.



20. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that the Applicant currently operates its tree
care contracting use at a parcel outside New Britain Township. Its lease has expired, and the
Applicant is in the process of relocating its contracting business to the Property.

21. Steve and Bradley stated, and the Board finds, that the Township and the
Applicant have entered into a zoning permit agreement (the “Agreement”). Although not
submitted into evidence, pursuant to this Agreement, Bradley stated that the Township has issued
a conditional zoning use permit authorizing the Applicant to conduct the contracting use, subject
to the Applicant obtaining all required governmental approvals.

22. Steve and Debra stated, and the Board finds, that the Applicant’s hours of
operation are generally from 6:30 am. to 5 p.m. Staff arrives at the Property for off-site job
assignments, and returns at the end of the work day.

23. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that the Applicant’s tree care contracting
business will use the outside storage are to house wood chips, trees, firewood and vehicles.
Approximately 14 vehicles will be stored outside on the Property. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning
Variance Plan.

24. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that the primary outside storage area will be
located behind the existing barns. This is the area where wood chips, trees, firewood and other
wood related materials will be stored. It will be a surrounded by a chain link fence with slat
inserts to shield views of the stored materials. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

25. Steve and Reiss stated, and the Board finds, that new impervious surfaces will be
installed for vehicle parking areas, a loading area and walkway. Twenty-one (21) standard
parking spaces, plus one (1) handicapped accessible parking space, are proposed. See Exhibit B-
1, Zoning Variance Plan.

26.  Steve and Reiss stated, and the Board finds, that downward shielded lighting will
be installed over the vehicle parking areas. No lighting is proposed for the primary outside
storage area behind the existing structures. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

27. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that the Zoning Ordinance’s outside storage
area provision, by being limited to only one-half of the building coverage, produces an allowance
only 4,573.8 square feet, an amount not conducive for a tree care contracting use on a Property
of 6.01 acres.

28.  The Board noted that the Zoning Variance Plan shows a proposed pole barn.
Steve confirmed that the proposed pole barn does not affect the amount of outside storage area
necessary to support the Applicant’s tree care contracting use. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance
Plan.

29. Steve stated, and the Board finds, that the Applicant intends, and is required
pursuant to the Agreement, to make all required submissions to fully authorize its principal
contracting use and accessory outside storage use. These submissions include, but are not
limited to, land development plans, a conditional use application, stormwater management
designs, and public water and sewer connections.



30.  Although some nearby properties are improved with a residential use, the Board
recognizes that these are lawful non-conforming uses in the 10 zoning district. The remaining
surrounding properties are all either improved with or proposed to be used with non-residential
uses.

31.  Steve stated, and the Board finds, that to his knowledge, none of the nearby
property owners and/or occupants object to the Applicant’s tree care contracting use or proposed
accessory outside storage area.

32.  Due to the Property containing an existing non-conforming residential use with
limited building coverage, the Property lacks sufficient building coverage to operate a reasonable
outside storage area in support of a principal contracting use in compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance’s outside storage area size limitations.

33.  The Property contains unique physical characteristics that support relief for the
variance requested by the Applicant to permit the installation of a 40,390 square feet accessory
outside storage area to be used in connection with a principal tree care contracting use. See
Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

34.  The one-half of the existing building coverage limitation for an accessory outside
storage area found at Zoning Ordinance §27-305.L2.b.2 imposes a hardship on the Property and
the Applicant in that this provision prevents the installation of a reasonably-sized outside storage
area on a large lot in support of a permitted contracting use.

35. Subject to the conditions imposed herein, the proposed accessory outside storage
area to be used in connection with a permitted principal contracting use, its size and location, is
harmonious with the Property’s size and consistent with uses of other properties in the
surrounding neighborhood.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Required public notice of the hearing was made by sufficient publication, posting
and mailing to affected property owners.

2. In order to show entitlement to a variance, use or dimensional, an applicant must
demonstrate all the following elements:

a. an unnecessary hardship stemming from unique physical characteristics or
conditions will result if the variance is denied;

b. because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no
possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the
provisions of the zoning ordinance and a variance is necessary to enable
the reasonable use of the property;

C. the hardship has not been created by the applicant;



d. granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be detrimental to the public welfare; and

e. the variance sought is the minimum that will afford relief.

3. The Board finds that the outside storage area variance requested by the Applicant
is a dimensional variance. A dimensional variance arises in situations where the Zoning
Ordinance permits or requires a certain dimension and that requirement or allowance is sought to
be varied by degree. See Constantino v. ZHB of Forest Hills Borough, 636 A.2d 1266 (Pa.
Commw. 1994).

4. Ordinarily, an applicant can demonstrate “unnecessary hardship” for a use or
dimensional variance by showing that a property’s physical characteristics are such that the
property cannot be used for any permitted purpose, or can only conform to a permitted purpose
at prohibitive expense; or that the property has either no value or only distress value for any
permitted purpose.

5. However, under Pennsylvania law, a dimensional variance is subject to a lesser
standard of proof to establish unnecessary hardship than a use variance. See Hertzberg v. Zoning
Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998) (when seeking a dimensional
variance within a permitted use, the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the
zoning regulations. The grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the grant of a
use variance, since the latter involves a proposal to use the property in a manner that is wholly
outside the zoning regulation).

6. When deciding whether a hardship has been established in dimensional variance
cases, the Hertzberg rationale authorizes the Board to consider multiple factors, including the
characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. See Hertzberg, supra, at 47.

7. The Board concludes that the Property’s existing non-conforming residential use,
and the minimal amount of related limited building coverage, establish a hardship under the
Hertzberg standard.

8. While the Applicant could construct additional buildings on the Property to
increase the available size of a proposed outside storage area, the Board concludes that such an
incentive would intensify the overall use and appearance of the Property.

9. This incentive is counter to the 10 zoning district’s purpose of “facilitate[ing]
industrial and commercial development that is attractive and well planned” (emphasis added).
See Zoning Ordinance §27-1800.a.

10.  The Board concludes that a variance is justified from Zoning Ordinance §27-
305.L2.b.2 to permit an accessory outside storage area of 40,390 square feet. To limit the
Applicant to only 4,573.8 square feet would inflict an unnecessary hardship. For that and the
other reasons set forth in this Decision, the Board concludes that the relief requested is
warranted.

1. Provided the Applicant complies with the reasonable conditions attached to the
relief granted herein, the Applicant has met the Zoning Ordinance and Pennsylvania law



requirements for the variance, including hardship, to install an accessory outside storage area of
40,390 square feet to be used in connection with a principal tree care contracting use on the
Property as set forth in the Zoning Variance Plan. See Exhibit B-1, Zoning Variance Plan.

12. The approved variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the Property is located nor substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent properties.

13. The approved variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

14.  The conditions and circumstances imposing a hardship upon the Property for the
approved variances are not of the Applicant’s own doing.

15. The approved variance represents the minimum variance that will afford relief
and represents the least modification of the zoning regulations under the circumstances.

*** REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK ***



DECISION

AND NOW, this / S' I3 ‘dayof S c’[)f cnibe¥” | 2016, upon consideration of the
foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the New Britain Township Zoning Hearing
Board hereby GRANTS the Applicant’s requests for a variance from Zoning Ordinance §27-
305.L2.b.2 to permit an accessory outside storage and/or display area of 40,390 square feet,
where the accessory outside storage area may not occupy an area greater than one-half of the
existing building coverage, to be used in connection with a principal contracting use, subject to
the following conditions:

1. The proposed principal contracting use and accessory outside storage or display
area use, their respective dimensions, sizes, locations and appearances, shall be in accordance
with evidence, exhibits, representations and credible testimony made at the hearing.

2, This decision does not waive any requirements of any other applicable New
Britain Township Ordinance(s); and the proposed addition must meet all other applicable federal,
state, county and New Britain Township regulations and codes.

NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD

DATE: 1S 16 /2 / // //:/év

Catherifie B. Basilii, Chair

DATE: 9Jis e /////;, ﬂw&

William Clarke, Member

pate: The be L Lv

Chuck Coxhead, Member

Thomas J. Walsh III, Esquire

Solicitor, New Britain Township Zoning Hearing Board
2500 York Road, Suite 120

Jamison, PA 18929

Note to Applicant: This Decision is NOT an authorization to build. Zoning and building
permits must be obtained from New Britain Township prior to the commencement of any
construction.

/Users/tiwalsh3/Documents/New Britain Township/Holy Properties/DECISION.Holy Properties.2016-08-18 hearing.docx



Exhibit

B-1

B-2

B-3

SCHEDULE A - TABLE OF EXHIBITS
Description
Zoning Hearing Board application dated July 28, 2016. Attachments to the
Application:
e Outline of relief requested
e Zoning Variance Plan, dated 7/26/16, consisting of 1 sheet, prepared by
Boucher and James

e Deed dated 3/30/2016

Letter to The Intelligencer dated 8/1/16 forwarding public notice of hearing for
advertisement

Public Notice of the hearing on 8/18/2016

Proof of publication of public notice in 8/4/16 and 8/11/16 editions of The
Intelligencer

Letter to Applicant and attorney dated 8/1/16 providing notice of the hearing
List of the record owners of all properties surrounding the Property
Affidavit of mailing to property owners — notice mailed on 8/2/16

Affidavit of posting of public notice at property — notice posted on 8/3/16 at
9:47 a.m.



